first column and the proposed new text is set out in the second column. Explanatory notes are available 

separately. 

Current text: Proposed new text: 

Article 5. Authorised capital. Classes of shares. 

1. The authorised capital amounts to one billion 

four hundred forty million Euro (EUR 

1,440,000,000.--). 

2. The authorised capital is divided into: 

a. three billion (3,000,000,000) ordinary 

shares of twenty-four Euro cent (EUR 

0.24); 

b. three billion (3,000,000,000) 

preference shares B of twenty-four 

Euro cent (EUR 0.24). 

(…) 

Article 5.

[...]

below may be applicable, the Board of 

Management will determine which alternative 

will be included in the articles of association. 

Alternative A, applicable if after issuance at 

least 2,000,000,000 ordinary shares in total are 

issued. 

1. The authorised capital amounts to two billion 

four hundred million Euro 

(EUR 2,400,000,000.--). 

2. The authorised capital is divided into: 

a. five billion (5,000,000,000) ordinary 

shares of twenty-four Euro cent 

(EUR 0.24); 

b. five billion (5,000,000,000) preference 

shares B of twenty-four Euro cent 

(EUR 0.24). 

(…) 

Alternative B, applicable if after issuance at 

least 3,500,000,000 ordinary shares in total are 

issued. 

1. The authorised capital amounts to four 

billion two hundred million Euro 

(EUR 4,200,000,000.--). 

2. The authorised capital is divided into: 

a. eight billion seven hundred and fifty 

million (8,750,000,000) ordinary 

shares of twenty-four Euro cent 

(EUR 0.24); 

b. eight billion seven hundred and fifty 

million (8,750,000,000) preference 

shares B of twenty-four Euro cent 

(EUR 0.24). 

(…) 

Alternative C, applicable if after issuance at 

least 6,000,000,000 ordinary shares in total are 

issued. 

1. The authorised capital amounts to seven 

billion two hundred million Euro 

(EUR 7,200,000,000.--). 

2. The authorised capital is divided into: 

a. fifteen billion (15,000,000,000) 

ordinary shares of twenty-four Euro 

cent (EUR 0.24); 

b. fifteen billion (15,000,000,000) 

preference shares B of twenty-four 

Euro cent (EUR 0.24). 

(…) 

Article 20. Representation. 

1. The Board of Management represents The 

company. Representative authority shall also 

vest in: 

a. the chairman of the Board of 

Management, or

[...]

being at least  euro (EUR ) (amount 

depends on the applicable alternative; to be 

filled out by the civil-law notary) 

Until the execution of such notarial deed of 

record Article 5 paragraphs 1 and 2 will read 

as follows: 

"1. The authorised capital amounts to one 

billion six hundred eighty million Euro 

(EUR 1,680,000,000.--). 

2. The authorised capital is divided into: 

a. three billion five hundred 

million (3,500,000,000) ordinary 

shares of twenty-four Euro cent 

(EUR 0.24); 

b. three billion five hundred 

million (3,500,000,000) 

preference shares B of twenty-

four Euro cent (EUR 0.24)." 

2. This Article 45 expires as soon as the 

notarial deed of record as referred to under 

paragraph 1 has been executed.